

REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



RESOLUTION NO. 2022-670

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE UPDATED MUNTINLUPA CITY CONTINGENCY PLAN FOR FLOOD FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022 TO INCLUDE THE INTERIM GUIDELINES AND PROTOCOLS FOR THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Estrellita S. Santiago

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Ma. Dhesiree G. Arevalo

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon, Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Republic Act 10121, otherwise known as the Philippine Disaster Risk Reduction and Management (DRRM) Act, adopts the "policy of a DRRM approach that comprehensive, integrated and proactive in reducing socioeconomic and environmental impacts of disaster including climate change and promote involvement and participation of all stakeholders and all sectors concerned, at all levels, especially the local community";

WHEREAS, on August 30, 2016, the National Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council (NDRRMC) and the National Security Council issued Joint Circular 01-2016 providing for the Guidelines on the Formulation of Contingency Plans for Natural and Human-induced hazards and adoption of Contingency Planning Guidebooks:

WHEREAS, as defined by RA 10121, "Contingency Planning is a management process that analyzes specific potential events or emerging situations that might threaten society or the environment and establishes arrangements in advance to enable timely, effective and appropriate responses to such events and situations";

WHEREAS, on 21st May 2018, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 18-307 ratifying the Muntinlupa Contingency plan for flood;

WHEREAS, Resolution 18-307 was adopted before the onset of the 2019 Pandemic brought about by the Covid-19 virus hence, the necessary protocols and guidelines needed to be implemented was not included in the 2022 Contingency Plan for

flood;

















REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 2022-670

WHEREAS, on December 2021, the Muntinlupa Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council adopted Resolution No. 2021-02 approving and adopting the FY 2022 Updated Contingency Plan for Floods Containing the Interim Guidelines and Protocols for the Covid-19 Pandemic;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlypa, to adopt the Updated Muntinlupa City Contingency Plan for Flood for Fiscal Year 2022 to include the Interim Guidelines and Protocols for the Covid-19 Pandemic

ADOPTED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 23rd day of May, 2022, on its 149th Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

BONCAYAO

Member

ALEXSON V. DIAZ COUN.

Membe

COUN. LOUISITO A. ARCIAGA

Member

Member

(ABSENT) **COUN. STEPHANIE G. TEVES**

Member

COUNT

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A.

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. ESTRELLITA S. SANTIAGO

Member

COUN. ENGR. MAKISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. FRANCIS-IAN . BAGATSING

Member

Member









REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3 Resolution No. 2022-670

COUN. MA. DHESIREE G. AREVALO

Member

ÉRTO T. SEVILLA, JR. COUN. ENGR. MA

ember

COUN. EMGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolu

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI City Mayor

Date: 3 1 MAY 2022